interest income. Based on our cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2009, a hypothetical 100 basis points decline in interest rates would reduce
our interest income by approximately $0.5 million.

Short-term investments consist of United States Government and agency obligations, municipal bonds, corporate debt securities and commercial
paper. We do not enter into investments for trading or speculative purposes. If we sell our investments prior to their maturity, we may incur a
charge to operations in the period the sale takes place.

The following tables present the hypothetical changes in fair values in the securities, excluding cash and cash equivalents, held at March 31,
2009 that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. The modeling technique used measures the change in fair values arising from hypothetical
parallel shifts in the yield curve of plus or minus 50 basis points, or BPS and 100 BPS over six and twelve-month time horizons.

The following table estimates the fair value of the portfolio at a twelve-month time horizon (in thousands):

12-Month Period

Valuation of Securities
Given an Interest Rate

Decrease of X Basis Points
Current Fair
Market
Value

Valuation of Securities
Given an Interest Rate

Increase of X Basis Points
   100 BPS   50 BPS   100 BPS   50 BPS

United States Government and agency securities $ 42,479 $ 42,301 $ 42,122 $ 41,765 $ 41,944
Municipal bonds 2,558 2,556 2,556 2,552 2,553
Commercial paper 2,002 2,000 1,998 1,995 1,997
Corporate debt securities 9,561 9,535 9,510 9,456 9,482

Total short-term investments $ 56,600 $ 56,392 $ 56,186 $ 55,768 $ 55,976

57

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

The following table estimates the fair value of the portfolio at a six-month time horizon (in thousands):

6-Month Period

Valuation of Securities
Given an Interest Rate

Decrease of X Basis Points
Current Fair
Market
Value

Valuation of Securities
Given an Interest Rate

Increase of X Basis Points
   100 BPS   50 BPS   100 BPS   50 BPS

United States Government and agency securities $ 42,836 $ 42,479 $ 42,122 $ 41,408 $ 41,765
Municipal bonds 2,562 2,558 2,556 2,549 2,552
Commercial paper 2,006 2,002 1,998 1,991 1,995
Corporate debt securities 9,614 9,561 9,510 9,403 9,456

Total short-term investments $ 57,018 $ 56,600 $ 56,186 $ 55,351 $ 55,768

At March 31, 2009, we had no outstanding debt obligations and therefore no rising interest rate exposure. However, we could be exposed to
increased interest rate risk if we make any borrowings under our amended revolving line of credit, which we entered into on May 29, 2009. The
amended revolving line of credit bears interest, at the election of the borrower, at either the lender�s variable prime rate or LIBOR plus 200 basis
points for the applicable period, subject to a LIBOR rate floor of 1.50%, in effect at the time of the borrowing.

58

Edgar Filing: MGP INGREDIENTS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 80